
 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Kristie Newby, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Uwe Gordon, Superintendent 
DATE: September 10, 2024 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Treasurer’s Report 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Consider and Vote to approve Treasurer’s report as of August 31, 2024 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
This monthly report provides month-to-date and year-to-date information on the current standings of the district’s 
finances. 



 
 
 
 

 Fund 11 (General Fund)   Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024)  
Source of Income Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 
1110 ‐ Ad Valorem C/Y 
1120 ‐ Ad Valorem P/Y 
1130 ‐ Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 
1140 ‐ TIFF 
1230 ‐ Summer School Tuition 
1310 ‐ Interest Earnings 
1350 ‐ Interest on Taxes 
1410 ‐ Rental of School Faciliities 
1440 ‐ Sales of Equipment, Services, and Materials 
1510 ‐ Insurance Loss Revoveries 
1530 ‐ Damage to School Property 
1590 ‐ Miscellaneous Reimbursement 
1660 ‐ Mineral Royalties 
1690 ‐ All Other Miscellaneous Revenue 

Total Local Sources 

$ 1,750,929.00    $ 
$ 17,461.64    $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 138,779.95    $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ 50.00 
$ 8,419.28    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 1,915,639.87    $ 

18,938,872.00    $ 
350,000.00    $ 

$ 
$ 

12,000.00    $ 
280,000.00    $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

200,000.00    $ 
3,000.00    $ 
5,000.00    $ 

19,788,872.00    $ 

18,813,114.12    $ 
343,169.90    $ 

13,708.86    $ 
9,951.43    $ 

- $ 
867,235.15    $ 

33,801.48    $ 
- $ 
- $ 

1,367.73    $ 
50.00    $ 

184,091.12    $ 
- $ 

1,734.14    $ 
20,268,223.93    $ 

(125,757.88) 
(6,830.10) 
13,708.86 

9,951.43 
(12,000.00) 
587,235.15 

33,801.48 
‐ 
‐ 

1,367.73 
50.00 

(15,908.88) 
(3,000.00) 
(3,265.86) 

479,351.93 
 

2100 ‐ County Four Mill 
2200 ‐ Country Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) 
2900 ‐ Other Intermediate Sources 

Total Intermediate Sources 

$ 349,260.48    $ 
$ 12,977.13    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 362,237.61    $ 

1,848,708.00    $ 
369,553.00    $ 

- $ 
2,218,261.00    $ 

2,432,678.90    $ 
182,706.95    $ 
492,208.88    $ 

3,107,594.73    $ 

583,970.90 
(186,846.05) 
492,208.88 
889,333.73 

Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024) 
Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 

3110 ‐ Gross Production Tax 
3120 ‐ Motor Vehicle Collections 
3130 ‐ Rural Electrification Administration Tax 
3140 ‐ State School Land Earnings 
3150 ‐ Vehicle Tax Stamp 
3160 ‐ Farm Implement Tax 
3210 ‐ Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid 
3250 ‐ Education Flexible Benefit Allowance 
3310 ‐ Alternative and High Challenge Education 
3412 ‐ National Board Certified Bonus 
3415 ‐ Reading Sufficiency Act 
3420 ‐ State Textbook 
3440 ‐ Driver Education 
3620 ‐ State Land Reimbursement 

361 3690 ‐ A.C.E. 
190 3690 ‐ MTSS Grant 
201 3690 ‐ DPHHS Refugee 

3811 ‐ Career Tech (Salary Assistance) 
3812 ‐ Career Tech (Program Assistance) 

376 Safety/SRO Funding 
3892 ‐ OK Education Lottery fund 

Total State Sources 

$ 12,399.30    $ 
$ 262,819.49    $ 
$ 20,712.65    $ 
$ 78,457.81    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 137.00    $ 
$ 1,682,294.69    $ 
$ 455,381.06    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 30,708.19    $ 
$ 50,000.00    $ 
$ 12,189.34    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 2,605,099.53    $ 

326,859.00    $ 
2,547,564.00    $ 

192,395.00    $ 
900,835.00    $ 

6,217.00    $ 
3,317.00    $ 

19,041,919.00    $ 
5,530,134.00    $ 

177,096.00    $ 
84,000.00    $ 
93,984.00    $ 

390,673.00    $ 
3,630.00    $ 

- $ 
72,782.00    $ 
24,560.00    $ 
30,300.00    $ 
63,460.00    $ 

198,000.00    $ 
92,000.00    $ 

- $ 
29,779,725.00    $ 

175,765.87    $ 
2,036,688.18    $ 

172,164.32    $ 
809,283.44    $ 

4,430.51    $ 
2,951.23    $ 

15,142,646.80    $ 
4,109,042.40    $ 

141,227.21    $ 
80,000.00    $ 
90,534.40    $ 

391,321.70    $ 
3,135.00    $ 

- $ 
30,708.19    $ 

275,000.00    $ 
84,833.59    $ 
31,730.00    $ 

119,000.00    $ 
- $ 

14,587.00    $ 
23,715,049.84    $ 

(151,093.13) 
(510,875.82) 

(20,230.68) 
(91,551.56) 

(1,786.49) 
(365.77) 

(3,899,272.20) 
(1,421,091.60) 

(35,868.79) 
(4,000.00) 
(3,449.60) 

648.70 
(495.00) 

‐ 
(42,073.81) 
250,440.00 

54,533.59 
(31,730.00) 
(79,000.00) 
(92,000.00) 
14,587.00 

(6,064,675.16) 
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Adjusted Cash Balance in Fund 11 (General Fund) $ 11,150,537.67 

 
 
 

 Fund 11 (General Fund)  Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024) 
Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 

561 4140 ‐ Federal ‐ Title VII, Part A, Indian Education 
511 4210 ‐ Federal ‐ Title I 
515 4210 ‐ Federal ‐ Title School Support 
518 4210 ‐ Federal ‐ Title IA 
541 4271 ‐ Federal ‐ Title II 
572 4281 ‐ Federal ‐ Title III Part A 
613 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA SPED Prof Dev 
615 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA (Prof Dev) 
618 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA 18‐22 Yr Old Dev 
621 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA 
625 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA Private School 
628 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA ARP FlowThru 
629 4310 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA ARP Private School 
641 4340 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA PreK 
642 4340 ‐ Federal ‐ IDEA PreK Private School 
552 4442 ‐ Federal ‐ Title IV A 
587 4470 ‐ Federal ‐ Title VI Part B 
596 4480 ‐ Federal ‐ Title IX Homeless 
721 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ CARES 
722 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ Counselor Corp 
723 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ COVID 
725 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ Student Teacher 
787 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ Project Get Fit 

misc 
793 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ ESSER II 
795 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ ARP Relief 
796 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ ARP Homeless 
797 4689 ‐ Federal ‐ ESSR III Homeless 
799 DUE FROM PRIOR YEAR 

Total Federal Sources 

$ ‐ $ 
$ 199,776.04    $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 700.00    $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 8,419.28    $ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 9,629.04    $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ 
$ 1,749.00 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ ‐ 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 5,412.48    $ 
$ 883.56 
$ ‐ $ 
$ 226,569.40    $ 

95,000.00    $ 
1,289,119.00    $ 

$ 
$ 

229,905.00    $ 
36,689.00    $ 

154,218.00    $ 
$ 
$ 

1,491,319.00    $ 
$ 
$ 

6,001.00    $ 
33,167.00    $ 

58.00 $ 
109,375.00 $ 
110,071.00 $ 
78,694.00 $ 

$ 
140,445.00    $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

37,139.00    $ 
$ 

3,070,058.00    $ 
85,508.00    $ 

$ 
2,631,177.00    $ 
9,597,943.00    $ 

94,170.70    $ 
414,934.38    $ 

67,349.96    $ 
- $ 

103,200.54    $ 
2,034.52    $ 
2,858.00    $ 
6,246.00    $ 
4,994.52    $ 

720,361.62    $ 
6,947.25    $ 
1,269.03    $ 
2,804.88    $ 

33,166.96    $ 
28.92 $ 

33,860.48 $ 
9,836.67 $ 
31,985.11    $ 

- $ 
38,791.65    $ 

- $ 
13,992.00    $ 

9,083.80    $ 
- $ 

749.12    $ 
- $ 

12,334.84    $ 
8,783.03    $ 

2,862,138.47    $ 
4,481,922.45    $ 

(829.30) 
(874,184.62) 

67,349.96 
‐ 

(126,704.46) 
(34,654.48) 

(151,360.00) 
6,246.00 
4,994.52 

(770,957.38) 
6,947.25 
1,269.03 

(3,196.12) 
(0.04) 

(29.08) 
(75,514.52) 

(100,234.33) 
(46,708.89) 

‐ 
(101,653.35) 

‐ 
13,992.00 

9,083.80 
(37,139.00) 

749.12 
(3,070,058.00) 

(73,173.16) 
8,783.03 

230,961.47 
(5,116,020.55) 

 

 
 

Surplus Transferred Prior Year (Carryover/Fund Balance) 
Total Collections and Surplus 

$ 4,592,995.36 
$ 56,165,786.31 

 
 
 

 
Subtotal $ 56,165,786.31 

 

Warrants Paid $ 45,015,248.64 
 

Total Revenue FUND 11 ‐ General Fund $ 5,109,546.41    $ 61,384,801.00 $ 51,572,790.95 $ (9,812,010.05) 

5120 ‐ Return of Change 
5130 ‐ Petty Cash 
5160 ‐ Activity Fund Reimbursement 
5600 ‐ Correcting Entries 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

‐ 
‐ 
‐ 
‐ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

‐ 
‐ 

8,661.53 
1,268.21 N
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April 30, 2024  

 LOCAL: 4,683,472.00 287,702.36 4,687,995.30 1,763,092.32 (1,767,615.62) 
 PAYROLL: 42,345,908.00 3,537,674.58 30,457,774.28 11,593,612.11 294,521.61 
 STATE/INTERM: 6,765,744.00 659,448.36 5,156,415.43 1,990,149.13 (380,820.56) 
 FEDERAL: 6,753,551.00 325,537.21 4,713,063.63 1,251,339.55 789,147.82 
  60,548,675.00 4,810,362.51 45,015,248.64 16,598,193.11 (1,064,766.75) 

STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
General Fund Expenditures 

 
BUDGET 

 
RANGE TO DATE 

 
YTD 

 
ENCUMBRANCES 

 
END BUDGET 

 



Adjusted Cash Balance in Fund 41 (Sinking Fund) $ 17,462,371.61 

  Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024)  
Fund 21 (Building Fund) Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 

Fu
nd

 2
1 

1110 ‐ Ad Valorem C/Y $ 250,202.11  $ 2,688,333.44 $ 2,688,333.44 
1120 ‐ Ad Valorem P/Y $ ‐  $ 43,509.41 $ 43,509.41 
1510 ‐ Insurance Loss/Recovery $ 7,795.91  $ 7,795.91 $ 7,795.91 
1590 ‐ Reimbursement Misc $ ‐ $ 4,628,353.54 $ 19,947.44 $ (4,608,406.10) 
1690 ‐ Misc Revenue $ ‐  $ ‐ $ ‐ 
3160 ‐ Farm Implement Tax $ 19.58  $ 426.97 $ 426.97 
3250 ‐ Flex Benefit $ 21,255.04  $ 245,949.37 $ 245,949.37 
3435 ‐ State ‐ Redbud $ ‐  $ 41,517.15 $ 41,517.15 

6110 ‐ Fund Balance Forward $ ‐  $ 1,992,761.43 $ 1,992,761.43 
Total Revenue and Surplus FUND 21 ‐ Building Fund $ 279,272.64 $ 4,628,353.54 $ 5,040,241.12 $ 411,887.58 

 

5600 ‐ Correcting Entry 
Subtotal 

$ ‐ 
$ 279,272.64 $ 

$ 
4,628,353.54   $ 

‐ 
5,040,241.12 

EXPENDITURES SALARIES BENEFITS  

TOTAL PAYROLL EXP $ 129,783.37 $ 40,067.78 

 
  Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024)  

Fund 22 (Child Nutrition Fund) Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 

Fu
n  

 

1510 ‐ Reimb ‐ Insurance Loss Recov $ ‐  $ ‐ $ ‐ 
1710 ‐ Student Lunches, Breakfasts, Special Milk $ 78,746.51  $ 650,768.99 $ 650,768.99 
1720 ‐ A la Carte $ 4,596.91  $ 38,000.83 $ 38,000.83 
1730 ‐ Adult Lunches/Breakfasts $ 557.10  $ 4,583.50 $ 4,583.50 
1790 ‐ Other District Revenue $ ‐ $ 5,051,512.46 $ 25,000.00 $ (5,026,512.46) 
3250 ‐ State Aid (Including FBA) $ 32,538.87  $ 227,582.87 $ 227,582.87 
3720 ‐ State Matching $ 1,782.00  $ 15,790.17 $ 15,790.17 
4710 ‐ Federal Reimbursement ‐ Lunches $ 136,829.12  $ 1,186,674.59 $ 1,186,674.59 
4720 ‐ Federal Reimbursement ‐ Breakfasts $ 55,508.68  $ 479,577.29 $ 479,577.29 
4740 ‐ Summer Food $ ‐  $ 113,312.17 $ 113,312.17 
4705 ‐ Emergency Operation Cost Reimb $ ‐  $ 147,760.03 $ 147,760.03 
4706 ‐ Federal P‐EBT Local Admin Funds $ ‐  $ ‐  

6110 ‐ Fund Balance Forward $ ‐  $ 1,997,511.35 $ 1,997,511.35 
Total Revenue and Surplus FUND 22 ‐ Child Nutrition Fund $ 310,559.19 $ 5,051,512.46 $ 4,886,561.79 $ (164,950.67) 

 

5000 ‐ Non‐revenue Receipts 
Subtotal 

$ ‐ 
$ 310,559.19 $ 

$ 
5,051,512.46   $ 

206.41 
4,886,768.20 

EXPENDITURES SALARIES BENEFITS  

TOTAL PAYROLL EXP $ 104,564.99 $ 50,293.38 

 
 

  Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023 ‐ April 30, 2024)  
Fund 41 (Sinking Fund) Current Collected Expected Revenue YTD Collected Difference 

Fu
nd

 4
1 1110 ‐ Ad Valorem C/Y $ 1,258,783.87 $ 13,525,188.33 $ 13,525,188.33 

1120 ‐ Ad Valorem P/Y $ 10,413.17 $ 233,550.87 $ 233,550.87 
 $ 98.49 $ 2,114.28 $ ‐ 

3160 ‐ Farm Implement Tax $ ‐ $ ‐ $ 2,114.28 
5111 ‐ Premium on Bonds Sold $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
6110 Fund Balance Forward $ ‐ $ 4,163,611.07 $ 4,163,611.07 

Total Revenue and Surplus FUND 41 (Sinking Fund) $ 1,269,295.53 $ - $ 17,924,464.55 $ 17,924,464.55 
 

5000 ‐ Non‐revenue Receipts (Excluding Return of Ass $ ‐ $ ‐ 
 

Subtotal $ 1,269,295.53 $ − $ 17,924,464.55 
 

 
 

TOTAL EXP $ ‐ $ 462,092.94 

$ 1,774,139.43 Adjusted Cash Balance in Fund 22 (Child Nutrition) 
3,112,628.77 $ TOTAL EXPENSE 

$ 3,254,561.66 Adjusted Cash Balance in Fund 21 (Building Fund) 
1,785,679.46 $ TOTAL EXPENSE 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 31, 2024 
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August 31, 2024 

OTHER FUNDS 

SUMMARY 



 

 

August 2024 
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